derivative instruments  (2 427 851) 3 424 126 23 812 (53 973) 1 960 968 074

Public Joint Stock Company “The Ural Bank for Reconstruction and Development”
Notes to the consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2016

72

31 Financial risk management, corporate governance and internal control (continued)

Derivatives in each column represent the fair value at the reporting date of the respective currency that
the Group agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) with the counterparty. The net total
represents the fair value of the currency derivatives. The above analysis includes only monetary assets
and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any
material currency risk.

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates
based on positions existing as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 and a simplified scenario of a 20% change
in USD, euro and precious metals to Russian Rouble exchange rates is as follows:

in thousands of Russian Roubles

31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

   20% appreciation of USD against RUB 1 312 097 1 312 097 547 860 547 860

20% depreciation of USD against RUB (1 312 097) (1 312 097) (547 860) (547 860)
20% appreciation of Euro against RUB (49 294) (49 294) 3 810 3 810
20% depreciation of Euro against RUB 49 294 49 294 (3 810) (3 810)
20% appreciation of precious metals
against RUB (6 505) (6 505) (8 636) (8 636)
20% depreciation of precious metals
against RUB 6 505 6 505 8 636 8 636

In the current environment it’s hard to evaluate potential future fluctuations and their influence on profit or
loss of the Group.

Other price risk. The Group has limited exposure to equity price risk. Price risk inherent in trading
operations with shares is managed through setting of a capital reduction threshold and also a threshold
for possible deviations in the portfolio’s value (30-day value at risk (VaR) with a 95% probability, given
that the maximum period of holding the position does not exceed 30 days). In terms set by the Assets and
Liabilities Management Committee for capital reduction thresholds, the Treasury develops and the